International +25% -5% -14% +9% +1% -6%

Total turnover +16% +5% +0%  +9% +6% +13%

Adjusted operating
profit

+22% +30% +5% -3% +11% +18%

Consumer Healthcare

On the Q1 2018 results analyst/investor call on 25 April 2018, Simon Dingemans made the following

comments regarding Consumer Healthcare revenues:

 “Consumer reported 2% growth after a drag of 2% from the combined impact of TDS generics and

the GST in India which will also impact Q2 growth.

The global power brands again delivered high single digit growth and for the business overall we saw

about 2% volume growth with price contributing about 1%, although this was offset by the impact of

GST. For the year, we continue to expect a low single digit percentage top line growth for the

Consumer business overall.”

And the following comments on adjusted operating margins

“The Consumer margin had a particularly strong quarter, up 270 basis points, driven by sales

leverage, product mix and the phasing of some promotional spend that will impact Q2 progression,

where we are also up against a tough comparator”

Page 9 of 19

GSK Consumer Healthcare
(£m)

Q1
2017

Q2
2017

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

FY
2017

Q1
2018

Turnover 2,043 1,852 1,964 1,891 7,750 1,975

CER growth +2% +0% +2% +4% +2% +2%

Adjusted operating profit 351 328 392 302 1,373 384

CER growth -2% +16% +19% +12% +11% +18%

Adjusted operating margin 17.2% 17.7% 20.0% 16.0% 17.7% 19.4%

Corporate and other unallocated and costs

Adjusted corporate and other
unallocated operating profit
(costs) (£m)

Q1

Q2 Q3

Q4

Full Year

2016 (168) (31) (35) (128) (362)

2017 (153) (83) (48) (92) (376)

2018 (129)

Page 10 of 19

Operating and financial performance

Operating performance

Year-on-year annual cost savings (per Q4 2017 results presentation)

Annual savings

(£bn)*

2016

December

achieved

2017

December

achieved

2018

December

expected

2019

December

expected

2020

December

expected

Annual savings at 2015 FX 2.8 3.3 3.5 3.7 4.0

Cumulative FX benefit 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

Total savings

delivered/expected
3.0 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.4

* Expected phasing of annual savings. All expectations and targets regarding future performance

should be read together with “Assumptions related to 2018 guidance and 2016-2020 outlook” and

“Assumptions and cautionary statement regarding forward-looking statements” on page 22 of our

Q1 2018 earnings release dated 25 April 2018.

In the Q1 2018 press release we made the following comments on restructuring:

“Cash payments made in the quarter were £104 million (Q1 2017: £213 million) including the

settlement of certain charges accrued in previous quarters. The programme delivered incremental